

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF VIRGINIA

---

Record No. 170697

---

RIMA FORD VESILIND, *et al.*,  
Appellants,

v.

VIRGINIA STATE BOARD OF ELECTIONS, *et al.*,  
Appellees,

VIRGINIA HOUSE OF DELEGATES, *et al.*,  
Appellees.

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* OF PROFESSORS A.E. DICK HOWARD,  
MARK E. RUSH, REBECCA GREEN, AND CARL W. TOBIAS AS *AMICI  
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

---

Lucius B. Lau (VSB 37685)  
Dana Foster  
(Admitted *pro hac vice*)  
Ting-Ting Kao  
(Admitted *pro hac vice*)  
WHITE & CASE LLP  
701 Thirteenth St., NW  
Washington, DC 20005  
Phone: (202) 626-3600  
Fax: (202) 639-9355  
Email: [alau@whitecase.com](mailto:alau@whitecase.com)

Counsel for Amici Curiae

December 14, 2017

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
II.	ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	3
III.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
IV.	STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	3
V.	SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	3
VI.	ARGUMENT .....	7
A.	Under Article II, § 6 of the Virginia Constitution, the General Assembly Must Give Priority to Compactness over Discretionary Criteria .....	7
1.	The Virginia Constitution was Revised in 1971 To Restore and Protect Fundamental Rights .....	7
2.	Legislative History and Judicial Interpretation Demonstrate that Compactness Is Constitutionally Mandatory and Protects Fundamental Rights .....	11
3.	In Order To Protect Fundamental Rights, Violations of the Article II, § 6 Compactness Requirement are Justiciable.....	15
4.	The General Assembly Must Make a <i>Bona Fide</i> Effort To Give Priority to Compactness over Non-Constitutional Criteria .....	18
B.	The Court Must Require the General Assembly To Identify a Constitutionally Sound Standard for Giving Compactness Priority over Discretionary Criteria before Applying the Fairly Debatable Standard of Review.....	19
1.	The General Assembly Must Articulate a Standard for Complying with Article II, § 6 of the Virginia Constitution .....	20
2.	<i>Jamerson and Wilkins v. West</i> Did Not Establish Standards for Giving Compactness Priority over Discretionary Criteria .....	22

3.	The Circuit Court Did Not Identify Any <i>Bona Fide</i> Attempt by the General Assembly To Give Compactness Priority Over Discretionary Criteria.....	25
4.	The Court Must Determine if the General Assembly Gave Priority to Compactness Under the Fairly Debatable Standard.....	30
5.	This Court Must Require the General Assembly To Articulate a Constitutionally Sound Standard Subject to Judicial Review.....	33
VII.	CONCLUSION.....	38

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Alabama Legislative Black Caucus v. Alabama</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1257 (2015) .....	24
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....	36
<i>Barrick v. Board of Supervisors</i> , 239 Va. 628, 391 S.E.2d 318 (1990) .....	31
<i>Bethune-Hill v. Virginia State Board Of Elections</i> , 137 S. Ct. 788 (2017) .....	24
<i>Board of Supervisors v. McDonald’s Corporation</i> , 261 Va. 583, 544 S.E.2d 334 (2001) .....	36
<i>Board of Supervisors v. Jackson</i> , 221 Va. 328, 269 S.E.2d 381 (1980) .....	31
<i>Brown v. Saunders</i> , 159 Va. 28, 166 S.E. 105 (1932) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cosner v. Dalton</i> , 522 F. Supp. 350 (E.D. Va. 1981) .....	21
<i>Cosner v. Robb</i> , 541 F. Supp. 613 (E.D. Va. 1982) .....	33
<i>Edmonds v. Edmonds</i> , 290 Va. 10, 772 S.E.2d 898 (2015) .....	3
<i>Edwards v. Vesilind</i> , 292 Va. 510, 790 S.E.2d 469 (2016) .....	35
<i>Gomillion v. Lightfoot</i> , 364 U.S. 339 (1960) .....	35
<i>Holiday Motor Corporation v. Walters</i> , 292 Va. 461, 790 S.E.2d 447 (2016) .....	26
<i>Hyundai Motor Corporation v. Duncan</i> , 289 Va. 147, 766 S.E.2d 893 (2015) .....	26
<i>In re Legislative Redistricting</i> , 475 A.2d 428 (Md. 1982) .....	16, 17, 37
<i>Jamerson v. Womack</i> , 26 Va. Cir. 145 (1991) .....	15
<i>Jamerson v. Womack</i> , 244 Va. 506, 423 S.E.2d 469 (1992) .....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Karcher v. Daggett</i> , 462 U.S. 725 (1983) .....	16
<i>Moran v. Bowley</i> , 179 N.E. 526 (1932) .....	15
<i>Norton v. City of Danville</i> , 268 Va. 402, 602 S.E.2d 126 (2004) .....	28, 29
<i>O'Dell v. Commonwealth</i> , 234 Va. 672, 364 S.E.2d 491, <i>cert. denied</i> , 488 U.S. 871 (1988) .....	27
<i>Opinion to the Governor</i> , 221 A.2d 799 (1932) .....	16, 17
<i>Pearson v. Koster</i> , 359 S.W.3d 35 (Mo.), <i>aff'd</i> , 367 S.W.3d 36 (2012) (en banc).....	16
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964) .....	16, 17, 21, 32, 36
<i>Smith v. Commonwealth</i> , 265 Va. 250, 576 S.E.2d 465 (2003) .....	26
<i>Tarmac Mid-Atlantic v. Smiley Block Company</i> , 250 Va. 161, 458 S.E.2d 462 (1995) .....	27
<i>Tennant v. Jefferson County Commission</i> , 567 U.S. 758 (2012).....	28
<i>Town of Leesburg v. Giordano</i> , 280 Va. 597, 701 S.E.2d 783 (2010) .....	31
<i>Vienna Council v. Kohler</i> , 218 Va. 966, 244 S.E.2d 542 (1978).....	21-22
<i>Wesberry v. Sanders</i> , 376 U.S. 1 (1964) .....	34
<i>Wilkins v. Davis</i> , 205 Va. 803, 139 S.E.2d 849 (1965) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wilkins v. West</i> , 264 Va. 447, 571 S.E.2d 100 (2002).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i> , 118 U.S. 356 (1886) .....	32

## CONSTITUTIONS

Va. Const. art. II, § 6 .....	<i>passim</i>
Va. Const., Foreword .....	11

Va. Const. of 1851, art. IV, § 14.....	12
Va. Const. of 1870, art. V, § 13.....	12
Va. Const. of 1902, § 55 .....	12
Mo. Const., Article III, § 45.....	16

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

A.E. Dick Howard, Commentaries on the Constitution of Virginia (1974).....	<i>passim</i>
H.D. Comm. on Privileges and Elections Res. 1, 2011 Special Sess. I (Va. Mar. 25, 2011).....	18
Proceedings and Debates of the Virginia House of Delegates, Extra Sess. 1969 and Regular Sess. 1970 (Va. 1969); .....	12-13
Proceedings and Debates of the Senate of Virginia, Extra Sess. 1969 and Regular Sess. 1970 (Va. 1969).....	13
Report of the Commission on Constitutional Revision (January 1, 1969). .....	<i>passim</i>
S. Comm. on Privileges and Elections Res. 1, 2011 Special Sess. I (Va. Mar. 25, 2011).....	18
